this way in the financial year. Ongoing individual further and advanced training continues to be a priority within the

Group. There were also plans in place to do everything to maintain customer satisfaction at the existing high level at a

minimum, and to increase the Group’s already very high innovative strength even further, and to continue ensuring an

ongoing ability to deliver in all business units and product lines. This was also implemented successfully, with research

and development expenditure remaining unchanged at a very high level, the ability to deliver given at all times in the

reporting year despite capacity bottlenecks and relocation efforts, and customer satisfaction remaining very high.

EXTRACTS from the group´s management report for the financial year 2015

MS Industrie AG Page 8

2.c. Status of the group

Earnings situation

The essential key figures of our Group are presented and explained in the following with a comparison with the

previous year. The key figures not adjusted for by non-recurring items are provided first of all below:

Before adjustments by Non-recurring items: 1.1. to 31.12.2015 1.1. to 31.12.2014  Difference

 TEUR   % TEUR   %  TEUR   %

Revenues 274.440 100,0 218.450 100,0 55.990 25,6

Other operating income 4.715 1,7 4.500 2,0 215 4,8

Cost of materials (incl. changes in inventory) 166.191 60,5 125.669 57,5 40.522 32,2

Gross profit 112.964 41,2 97.281 44,5 15.683 16,1

Personnel expense 56.245 20,5 47.717 21,8 8.528 17,9

Other operating expense 35.705 13,0 28.367 13,0 7.338 25,9

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 21.014 7,7 21.197 9,7 -183 -0,9

Depreciation and amortisation expense 11.918 4,4 11.286 5,2 632 5,6

Operating profit (EBIT) 9.096 3,3 9.911 4,5 -815 -8,2

Finance costs, net -3.232 -1,2 -4.339 -2,0 1.107 -25,5
Share of profit of investments accounted for
using the equity method 430 0,2 0 0,0 430 -

Profit before income tax (EBT) 6.294 2,3 5.572 2,5 722 13,0

Income tax (expense 2.852  1,0 1.438  0,6 1.414   98,3

Profit for the year before non-controlling
interests (EAT) 3.442 1,3 4.134 1,9 -692 -16,7

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests -16  0,0 6  0,0 -22   -366,7

Profit for the year after non-controlling
interests (EAT) 3.458  1,3 4.128  1,9 -670   -16,2

EXTRACTS from the group´s management report for the financial year 2015

MS Industrie AG  Page 9

The revenue and the profit key figures were influenced by non-recurring items in both the reporting and the previous

years, with the impact of these on the key figures presented in the following reconciliations.

The presentation of gross amounts for the new Trossingen construction project in the income statement according to